

No. 18-482

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL HILL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SERVICES, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Michael A. Klutho

*Counsel of Record*

**BASSFORD REMELE**

***A Professional Association***

100 South 5th Street, Suite 1500

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1254

Phone: 612-333-3000

Facsimile: 612-333-8829

[mklutho@bassford.com](mailto:mklutho@bassford.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    STANDARD .....	2
II.   THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED A MATERIALITY STANDARD TO HILLS CLAIMS UNDER § 1692e .....	3
A. <i>Henson v. Santander</i> does not apply to Hill's claims .....	3
B. There is no "circuit split." .....	6
III.  THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT INTEREST WAS NOT PROHIBITED UNDER MINN. STAT. § 334.01 .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bosch Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967) . . . . . 8, 9	
<i>Bourff v. Rubin Lublin, LLC</i> , 674 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 6, 7	
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . . 5	
<i>Donaldson v. Mankato Policemen's Benefit Ass'n</i> , 278 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. 1979) . . . . . 10	
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 7	
<i>Egge v. Healthspan Servs. Co.</i> , No. CIV. 00-934 ADM/AJB, 2002 WL 31426190 (D. Minn. Oct. 28, 2002) . . . . . 10	
<i>Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing</i> , 503 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . . 7	
<i>Hahn v. Triumph P'ships LLC</i> , 557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 7	
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) . . . . . 1, 3, 4	
<i>Hill v. Accounts Receivable Servs., LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 2018) . . . . . 7, 12	
<i>Hogenson v. Hogenson</i> , 852 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. App. 2014) . . . . . 10, 11, 12	
<i>ICC Leasing Corp. v. Midwestern Mach. Corp.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1977) . . . . . 10	

<i>Jensen v. Pressler &amp; Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>L.P. Med. Specialists, Ltd. v. St. Louis County</i> , 379 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. App. 1985) .....	10
<i>Lembach v. Bierman</i> , 528 F. App'x 297 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Lesher v. Law Offices Of Mitchell N. Kay, PC</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Mashiri v. Epstein Grinnell &amp; Howell</i> , 845 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	4
<i>Maynard v. Cannon</i> , 401 Fed. App'x. 389 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block &amp; Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999) .....	4
<i>Poehler v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	4
<i>Strand v. Diversified Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	4

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) .....	9
Minn. Stat. § 334.01 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 549.09 .....	9, 10, 11

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	2
